This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016451-2021

Award

Specification of stability survey and preparation of stability booklet for fishing vessel Nicola Faith

THE DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT

F15: Voluntary ex ante transparency notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-016451

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02c7b5

Published 14 July 2021, 10:32am

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

THE DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT

Great Minster House,33 Horseferry Road

LONDON

SW1P4DR

Contact

Kathryn Bosman

Email

kathryn.bosman@maib.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/marine-accident-investigation-branch

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Accident Investigation

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Specification of stability survey and preparation of stability booklet for fishing vessel Nicola Faith

Reference number

BS58

II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 75252000 - Rescue services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

In accordance with its statutory obligation the MAIB are investigating the loss at sea of the Fishing Vessel Nicola Faith and needed to raise the sunken vessel as quickly as possible, to preserve vital evidence. This all contributes to future safety recommendations with the aim of helping to prevent a similar occurrence.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £216,495

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

• UKL - Wales

Main site or place of performance

Colwyn Bay area

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The MAIB approached known economic operators to submit a proposal based on the below criteria. Each response was evaluated and the award decision was based on the most economically advantageous tender (MEAT).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: ISO Certification H&S / Weighting: 2.5

Quality criterion - Name: Project Management Team (Number and Experience) /

Weighting: 2.5

Quality criterion - Name: MAIB and Salvage Experience / Weighting: 7.5

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Description of Methodology (Detail and Depth) /

Weighting: 7.5

Quality criterion - Name: Mobilisation Risks (Location and Time of Transit) / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Availability (Time Based) / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Weather Limits / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Site Survey / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Pollution Controls / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Negotiated without a prior call for competition

• Extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable for the contracting authority

Explanation:

In accordance with its statutory obligation the MAIB are investigating the loss at sea of the Fishing Vessel Nicola Faith and needed to raise the sunken vessel as quickly as possible, to preserve vital evidence. This all contributes to future safety recommendations with the aim of helping to prevent a similar occurrence.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract/concession

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 June 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Keynvor MorLift Ltd

Appledore

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

• UKK4 - Devon

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot/concession: £216,495

Total value of the contract/lot/concession: £216,495

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Department For Transport

London

Country

United Kingdom